

Alexander Shalom (021162004)
Jeanne LoCicero (024052000)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF NEW JERSEY FOUNDATION
570 Broad Street, 11th Floor
P.O. Box 32159
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 854-1714
ashalom@aclu-nj.org
Attorneys for Charles Kratovil

CHARLES KRATOVIL

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY OF NEW BRUNSWICK, and
ANTHONY A. CAPUTO, in his
capacity as Director of Police.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION
MIDDLESEX COUNTY**

Docket No.:

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
WITH TEMPORARY RESTRAINTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS | 4 |
| A. New Jersey’s version of Daniel’s Law | 4 |
| B. The Daniel’s Law warning to Plaintiff..... | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 15 |
| I. Plaintiff is likely to succeed on the merits of his free speech and free press claim. | 16 |
| A. The <i>Daily Mail</i> principle forbids the state from punishing the publication of lawfully obtained information, absent a need of the highest order. | 16 |
| 1. First Amendment prohibitions against prior restraint..... | 16 |
| 2. The State Constitution’s broader reach. | 17 |
| 3. The <i>Daily Mail</i> principle..... | 19 |
| a) <i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn.</i> | 19 |
| b) <i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart.</i> | 21 |
| c) <i>Okla. Publ’g Co. v. Dist. Ct.</i> | 22 |
| d) <i>Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia.</i> | 22 |
| e) <i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.</i> | 23 |
| f) <i>The Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> | 24 |
| g) <i>Bartnicki v. Vopper.</i> | 27 |
| h) The New Jersey Supreme Court’s recognition of the <i>Daily Mail</i> Principle. | 29 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| B. | The <i>Daily Mail</i> principle applies to Daniel’s Law under the New Jersey Constitution. | 30 |
| 1. | In some instances, homes addresses are matters of public concern..... | 31 |
| 2. | The <i>Daily Mail</i> principle applies whether information is obtained through a public record or through traditional reporting techniques. | 33 |
| 3. | Daniel’s Law is not narrowly tailored to achieve its laudable goals. | 34 |
| 4. | Although Daniel’s Law serves a laudable interest, it does not amount to a need of the highest order. | 36 |
| II. | Plaintiff easily meets the remaining standards for granting temporary restraints. | 37 |
| A. | Absent interim relief, plaintiff will continue to suffer harm because the only sufficient remedy for his ongoing injury is an injunction..... | 37 |
| B. | The balance of the equities, including the public interest, favors the issuance of an immediate injunction | 38 |
| C. | The restraint does not alter the <i>status quo ante</i> | 39 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)..... | 16 |
| <i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... | 17 |
| <i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brennan v. Bergen Cnty. Prosecutor’s Off.</i> , 233 N.J. 330 (2018)..... | 9 |
| <i>Burnett v. Cnty of Bergen</i> , 198 N.J. 408 (2009) | 9 |
| <i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)..... | 16 |
| <i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)..... | 19, 20, 26, 36 |
| <i>Crowe v. De Gioia</i> , 90 N.J. 126 (1982)..... | 15, 37 |
| <i>Davis v. N.J. Dep’t of L. & Pub. Safety, Div. of State Police</i> , 327 N.J. Super. 59 (Law. Div. 1999)..... | 37 |
| <i>Donrey Media Grp. v. Ikeda</i> , 959 F. Supp. 1280 (D. Haw. 1996) | 35 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) | 37 |
| <i>G.D. v. Kenny</i> , 205 N.J. 275 (2011)..... | 29, 30, 36, 39 |
| <i>Hamilton Amusement Ctr. v. Verniero</i> , 156 N.J. 254 (1998) | 17 |
| <i>Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)..... | 22, 23, 37 |
| <i>Maressa v. N.J. Monthly</i> , 89 N.J. 176, 192 <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 907 (1982) | 18 |
| <i>N.J. Coal. Against War in the Middle East v. J.M.B. Realty Corp.</i> , 138 N.J. 326 (1994)..... | 18 |
| <i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)..... | 16, 17, 36–37 |
| <i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)..... | 16, 17, 36 |
| <i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) | 21, 37 |
| <i>Oklahoma Publ’g Co. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 430 U.S. 308 (1977)..... | 22, 36 |
| <i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)..... | 17 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Sisler v. Gannett Co.</i> , 104 N.J. 256 (1986)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Schmid</i> , 84 N.J. 535 (1980), app. <i>dism. sub nom. Princeton Univ. v. Schmid</i> , 455 U.S. 100 (1982) | 18 |
| <i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Waste Mgmt. of N.J., Inc. v. Union Cnty. Utils. Auth.</i> , 399 N.J. Super. 508 (App. Div. 2008) | 38 |
| <i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) | 38 |
| Constitutions | |
| <i>N.J. Const.</i> art. I, ¶ 6 | 17 |
| <i>U.S. Const.</i> amend. I | 16 |
| <i>U.S. Const.</i> amend. XIV, § 1 | 16 |
| Statutes | |
| N.J.S.A. 2A:84A-21 | 18 |
| N.J.S.A. 2C:20-31.1(c) | 5 |
| N.J.S.A. 2C:20-31.1(d) | 6 |
| N.J.S.A. 47:1B-3..... | 33, 34 |
| N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.1(a)(1) | 5 |
| N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.1(a)(2) | 5 |
| N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.1(c) | 5 |
| N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.1(e) | 5 |
| N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.1(f) | 5 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Abbie VanSickle, <i>Justice Thomas Failed to Report Real Estate Deal With Texas Billionaire</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 13, 2023), https://www.nytimes.com/2023/04/13/us/politics/clarence-thomas-harlan-crow-real-estate.html | 31 |

Mikenzie Frost, *Residency questions continue for BPD’s Acting Commissioner Worley*, Fox45News (June 13, 2023),
<https://foxbaltimore.com/news/local/residency-questions-continue-for-bpds-acting-commissioner-worley>.....31

N.J. Dep’t of Community Affairs, *Daniel’s Law*,
<https://danielslaw.nj.gov/Default.aspx?ReturnUrl=%2f> (last visited July 6, 2023) 5

Stephen Koranda, *Kansas Rep. Steve Watkins Charged With Felonies Over Voter Registration At UPS Store*, NPR, (July 14, 2020),
<https://www.npr.org/2020/07/14/891242761/kansas-rep-steve-watkins-charged-with-felonies-over-voter-registration-at-ups-st>.....32
